SECOND AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF SOLANO AND FULL COURT PRESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

This Second Amendment is made on 2.~ MAACH 2017, between the COUNTY OF SOLANO, a
political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Full Court Press Communications, Inc.
("Contractor").

1. Recitals
A. The parties entered into a contract dated July 1, 2016 (the “Contract”), in which Contractor agreed to
serve as the lead media provider for advertising and media outreach related to improving access to

healthy fruits, beverages, tobacco-free environments, and opportunities for chronic disease
prevention and management, to Solano County Public Health.

B. The County amended the Contract (“First Amendment™), dated October 11, 2016, to modify the
Budget of the Contract.

C. The County now needs to modify the Budget of the Contract a second time.
D. This Second Amendment represents an increase of $26,500 of the Contract.
E. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below.

2. Agreement

A. Amount of Contract

Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: “The maximum amount of this Contract is
$298,251.”

B. Budget

(1) Exhibit B-1-1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Budget attached to and
incorporated by this reference as Exhibit B«1-2.

(2) Exhibit B is amended to delete all references to Exhibit B-1-1 and replaced with Exhibit B-
1-2.

3. Effectiveness of Contract

Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions specified in the Contract
remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF SOLANOQO, a Political CONTRACTOR
Subdivision of the State of California

Birgitta E. Corsello Daniel Cohen, Principal
County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

o o - B f .

County Counsel Gerald, R. Huber, Director
Health and Social Services Department

03662-17 A2




Full Court Press Communications, Inc.

03662-17 A2
County of Solano Exhibit B-1-2
Standard Contract Budget
EXHIBIT B-1-2
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS
7/1/2016 - 9/29/2016
Description PICH Year | PICH Year 2
{Carry Forward)
Personnel - Flat Rate inclusive of $195.00/hour x
Salary/Benefits 296 hours
Amoun
Staff Name FTE t FTE Amount
Dan Cohen, Principal .03 $2,925 01 $975
Sarah Hersh, Vice President 02 $1950 0 $0
ghoshanna Howard, Communications 30 $30,420 15 $15,600
ounselor
Audrey Baker,
Communications Counselor 055 $4.875 0l 38,775
Zoe Woodcraft, Communications 0 $0 0 $0
Counselor
Caitlin Scott,
Communications Counselor 0 $0 0 $0
Subtotal Personnel $40,170 $25,350
Operating Expenses
Media Creation, Placement & Local, targeted media
Distribution campaigns %0 it
Local Purchase Orders Purchase orders with
additional vendors to $20,871 $1,044
augment stated goals
Travel $450 $200
Reproduction & Printing $13,500 $3,230
Miscellaneous Costs (including
Shipping/Delivery) $0 $94
Office Supplies & Materials $200 $200
Additional Communications Project Subawards/Subcontracts $0 $0
Subtotal Operating $35,021 $79,210
Total $75,191 $104,560

Total: $179,751

Page 1 of2




Full Court Press Communications, Inc.

03662-17 A2
County of Solano Exhibit B-1-2
Standard Contract Budget
EXHIBIT B-1-2
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS
9/30/2016 — 6/30/2017
Description PICH Year 3
Personnel - Flat Rate inclusive of Salary/Benefits ~ $195.00/hour x 257 hours
Staff Name FTE Amount
Dan Cohen, Principal .01 $1,755
Sarah Hersh, Vice President .01 $1,560
Shoshanna Howard, Communications Counselor 13 $39,000
Audrey Baker,
Communications Counselor 8 $7,800
Zoe Woodcraft, Communications Counselor 0 $0
Caitlin Scott, 0 $0
Communications Counselor
Subtotal Personnel $50,115
Operating Expenses
Media Creation, Placement & Distribution Local, targeted media $45 285
campaigns >
Local Purchase Orders Purchase orders with
additional vendors to $10,000
augment stated goals
Travel $2,000
Reproduction & Printing $10,500
Miscellaneous Costs (including Shipping/Delivery) $500
Office Supplies & Materials $100
Additional Communications Project Subawards/Subcontracts $0
Subtotal Operating §68,385
Total $118,500

Total: $118,500

Page 2 of 2




